
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

September 11, 2025  BCC Agenda Date/Item:_____________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with the Senior Citizens Council of 
Clackamas County to provide guardianship, conservatorship, and diversion services for at-risk 

seniors and adults.  Amendment value is $179,550 for one year.  Total Agreement value 
$530,100 for 3 years.  Funding is through the federal Older Americans Act, and $99,965 in 

budgeted County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

• Original Agreement September 7, 2023, Agenda Item 20230907 III.C.20
• Amendment #01 September 12, 2024, Agenda Item 20240912 I.C.11

Performance 
Clackamas  Healthy People 

Counsel Review Yes-Sarah Foreman Procurement Review NA 
Contact Person Tracy Garell Contact Phone 503-655-8641

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests approval of Amendment #02 to a Subrecipient Agreement with the Senior Citizens 
Council of Clackamas County to provide Older Americans Act (OAA) funded services for persons living 
in Clackamas County.  Additional grant funds are provided to support critical services for individuals with 
disabilities who are not eligible for OAA-funded services.  These services help older and disabled 
individuals to remain independent in the community while protecting their financial well-being. 

Amendment #02 adds a new fiscal year budget to fund an additional year of service for older adults, 
including $79,585 of federal Older Americans Act funds and $99,965 of budgeted County General Funds 
to serve individuals not eligible for OAA services. 

The Senior Citizens Council provides support for at-risk seniors and adults with disabilities who are in 
danger of abuse, neglect, and exploitation. Services include guardianship, conservatorship, and 
diversion.  Clients are often initially isolated with no one else to care for them and are referred to the 
Senior Citizens Council by social services agencies, police departments, and the court system.  These 
low-cost interventions often avoid costly interventions such as adjudication.  The Senior Citizens Council 
services preserve client dignity, promote independence to 
the greatest extent possible, and enhance the quality of life 
for their clients. 

For Filing Use Only 



Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests the Board of County Commissioners approve 
Amendment #02 (11259) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing & Human Services 














	H3S #2 Senior Citizens Council Amendment-2 Staff Report-Q - Clean
	H3S #2 Amendment 2 for approval - FINAL - Senior Citizens Council_sub & counsel_signed
	Signature Page

